



INDIA RESEARCH

GMR Infrastructure Ltd (GMR)

**Rs142
OUTPERFORMER**
RESULT NOTE
Mkt Cap: Rs258bn; US\$5.4bn

Analyst: Shirish Rane (91-22-6638 3313; shirish@idfcsski.com)
 Salil Desai (91-22-6638 3373; salil@idfcsski.com)
 Ashish Shah (91-22-6638 3371; ashishshah@idfcsski.com)
 Nikhil Salvi (91-22-6638 3239; nikhil.salvi@idfcsski.com)

Result: Q1FY10
Comment: Sharply below estimates as interest and depreciation rise
Last report: 5 June 2009 (Price Rs171; Recommendation: Outperformer)

Key valuation metrics (Consolidated)

Year to March (Rs mn)	Sales	yoy chg (%)	Net Profit	EPS (Rs)	yoy chg (%)	PER (x)
FY2007	16,967	-	1,744	1.1	-	126.1
FY2008	22,948	35.2	1,744	1.0	(9.1)	138.7
FY2009P	44,762	95.1	1,943	1.1	11.4	124.5
FY2010E	53,823	20.2	2,794	1.5	43.8	86.6
FY2011E	64,141	19.2	3,330	1.8	19.2	72.7

HIGHLIGHTS OF Q1FY10 RESULTS

- GMR reported Q1FY10 net revenues at Rs11.8bn (+33% yoy) led by commissioning of new road assets and income from the company's JV in Turkey for construction of the Sabiha Gokcen airport.
- Operating margins at 27.3% (+30bps yoy), were below estimates of 30.7%, mainly due to lower profitability of the power division. The EBITDA margin of the power division fell by 700bps yoy to 15.1%, as GMR was precluded by the Karnataka government from selling merchant power from the Tanir Bavi plant and the realizations on the power sales to the state government barely covered cost of generation.
- Other income jumped by 146.1% yoy to Rs409mn, led by cash and cash equivalents of ~Rs25bn on books as on June 30, 2009.
- The gross interest expenses increased sharply, by 140.8% yoy to Rs1.9bn in Q1FY10, led by the commissioning of new road assets, capitalization of the 3rd runway and a new terminal at the Delhi airport and a 200bps increase in the average interest cost of HIAL, due to periodic reset.
- The commissioning of new road projects and additional capitalization at Delhi airport, depreciation also increased sharply, by 71.9% to Rs1.37bn during the quarter.
- The lower margins, coupled with the sharply higher interest and depreciation charges led to a steep decline of 69.9% in PAT (post-minorities) to Rs225mn, sharply below estimates of Rs744mn.

IDFC - SSKI Securities Ltd.

701-702 Tulsiani Chambers, 7th Floor (East Wing), Nariman Point, Mumbai 400 021. Tel: 9122-6638 3300 Fax: 9122-2204 0282

"For Private Circulation only" and "Important disclosures appear at the back of this report"

DIVISION WISE PERFORMANCE

□ Airports (27% of Q1FY10 consolidated revenues)

- Net airport revenues in Q1FY10 increased by 16% yoy to Rs3.2bn, as traffic growth remained muted at both the Delhi and Hyderabad airports.
- Revenues of the Delhi airport increased by 12.9% yoy to Rs2.6bn (36% aero, 64% non-aero), driven by a 19.8% increase in non-aero revenues. Aero revenues increased by just 2.3% yoy to Rs919mn, as total passenger traffic declined by 2% to 6.1mn.
- HIAL reported net revenues of Rs1.13bn (+32.9% yoy) in Q1FY10, led by a gradual scale up in operations (Q1FY09 was the 1st quarter post commissioning) and due to revenues from UDF collection (not present in Q1FY10).
- EBITDA margins of the airports segment jumped to 36.6% in Q1FY10, from 19.1% in Q1FY09, on the back of the growth in revenues as also the rising proportion of relatively higher margin non-aero revenues.
- Interest and depreciation expenses jumped sharply for the airports division, led by capitalization of the 3rd runway and new domestic terminal building at the Delhi airport and upwards reset of interest rates on HIAL's debt. Consequently, despite a 137% increase in EBITDA to Rs1.17bn, the airports division reported a net loss of Rs311mn in Q1FY10.

Airport segment performance

Rs m	1Q10	1Q09	Yoy change (%)
Net Revenue	3,212	2,769	16.0
EBITDA	1,174	495	137.2
EBIT	442	153	188.6
PAT	(311)	(185)	68.1
EBITDA margin (%)	36.6	17.9	1,868 bps
EBIT margin (%)	13.7	5.5	823 bps

□ Power (53% of Q1FY10 consolidated revenues)

- Revenues grew by 24.1% yoy to Rs6.3bn during the quarter, led by a quantum jump in PLF of the Vemagiri power plant to 80%, post-availability of gas from Reliance Industries' KG-D6 basin. Revenues could have been higher, but for restricted merchant sales from the Tanir Bavi plant, effected by a state government order.
- The EBITDA margins of the power division dropped by 700bps to 15.1% in Q1FY10, as GMR sold power (for 2 April and May 2009) from Tanir Bavi to the Karnataka state government at tariffs that barely covered operating costs. With merchant sales having recommenced from June 2009, profitability of the power division going forward is expected to improve.
- Overall, led by the sharp drop in EBITDA, PAT of the power division decreased by 43.3% yoy to Rs306mn.

Power segment performance

Rs mn	1Q10	1Q09	Yoy change (%)
Net Revenue	6,293	5,071	24.1
EBITDA	949	1,120	(15.3)
EBIT	608	699	(13.0)
PAT	306	540	(43.3)
EBITDA margin (%)	15.1	22.1	(701) bps
EBIT margin (%)	9.7	13.8	(412) bps

❑ Roads (14% of Q1FY10 consolidated revenues)

- Revenues from the road segment in Q1FY10 more than doubled to Rs1.6bn (+134.6% yoy), led by commissioning of three new projects over the last 6 months.
- While EBITDA margins improved by 272bps yoy to 85.4%, EBIT margins dropped by 553bps yoy to 46.1%, led by higher depreciation charges on the new projects commissioned.
- Higher depreciation and interest expenses, without commensurate revenues on the new road projects led to a net loss of Rs41mn in the roads division, as compared to a profit of Rs100mn in Q1FY09.

Road segment performance

Rs mn	1Q10	1Q09	Yoy change (%)
Net Revenue	764	347	120.3
EBITDA	653	287	127.5
EBIT	353	179	96.7
PAT	(41)	100	(141.0)
EBITDA margin (%)	85.4	82.7	272 bps
EBIT margin (%)	46.1	51.7	(553) bps

❑ Other highlights

- GMR has received approval to increase aero charges at Hyderabad airport by 10% with effect from July 1, 2009. The company has also made a representation for increasing UDF charges.
- At Delhi airport, two additional land parcels (~1.8mn sq. ft.) are being leased out and assuming similar terms as the earlier transactions, we believe the deal would have yielded upfront deposits of ~Rs4.9bn.
- GMR has acquired a 100% stake in Emco Energy, a company in the process of setting up a 600MW (2x300MW) thermal power plant in Maharashtra. The power plant has received all necessary approvals and clearances for up to 300MW and GMR is expected to step up on financial closure and equipment ordering over the next few months. The company has however, not disclosed the consideration paid for the buyout.

❑ FY10 earnings downgraded by 29.8%

We believe that in the medium term, revenues on traffic-dependent projects (airport and roads) would remain under pressure, and as a result, the higher fixed costs (interest and depreciation) on such capital intensive projects will continue to impact profitability. Moreover, starting January 2009, GMR plans to commence the process of relocating the Tanir Bavi plant from the Mangalore coast to the Andhra Pradesh coast, a result of which, we have reduced our revenue and earnings estimate for the power division for FY10 and part of FY11. Consequently, we are downgrading our FY10 and FY11 earnings estimates for GMR by 29.8% to Rs1.8/share and by 7.2% to Rs3.6/share respectively.

❑ Maintain Outperformer

We continue to believe that GMR, with a strong balance sheet, demonstrated execution capabilities and a portfolio of value accretive and diversified assets, is well poised to leverage on the huge opportunities in infrastructure development in India over the next 3-4 years. With a likely pick up in traffic on road and airport projects (led by an improving economy and a lower base), as also commissioning of the Delhi and Sabiha Gokcen airports over the next 8-9 months, we expect cash flows and earnings to gradually improve going forward. We reiterate our Outperformer rating on GMR, with a conservative case fair value of Rs124/share (revised from Rs128/share due to the impact of a higher MAT rate).

The improving macroeconomic environment, we believe, could provide upsides to our fair value estimate of GMR on account of the following: i) significantly lower equity discount rates resulting from a softening interest rate regime; ii) tightening demand-supply of power, and the potential to earn higher merchant tariffs; and iii) improving sentiment in the real estate market could fetch higher land values at Delhi and Hyderabad airports and Krishnagiri SEZs. Further, improving visibility on the political and macroeconomic fronts could trigger a possible shift to FY11 cash flows for the

purpose of valuation. Consequently, 2% lower discounting rates, Re1/unit higher long term merchant rates, a 30% yoy increase in property prices and a shift to FY11 cash flows, yields a fair value of Rs202/share for GMR.

Consolidated quarterly results

Rs mn	1Q09	2Q09	3Q09	4Q09	FY09	1Q10	FY10E
Net Revenues	8,855	8,468	9,592	13,278	40,356	11,775	48,286
Total Expenses	6,467	5,997	6,714	10,416	29,686	8,563	31,280
EBITDA	2,388	2,471	2,878	2,862	10,670	3,213	17,006
Other Income	166	211	425	395	1,178	409	1,286
Interest	783	849	1,477	1,555	4,649	1,886	6,520
Depreciation	799	855	1,146	1,105	3,898	1,373	6,169
PBT	972	978	680	598	3,301	363	5,603
Current Tax	102	60	159	382	530	191	1,461
Fringe Benefit tax	12		20	15			
Deferred Tax	(12)		3	(211)	-	(69)	-
Tax Rate (%)	10.5	6.2	26.8	31.1	16.1	33.8	26.1
PAT	870	918	498	412	2,771	240	4,142
Minority Interest	121	(138)	(163)	(121)	(23)	15	812
Share of Profits Associates							
PAT post Minorities	749	1,055	661	532	2,794	225	3,330
Extra ordinary items	-	(589)	(252)	-	-	-	-
Reported Profit After Tax	749	466	408	532	2,794	225	3,330
Growth (yoy, %)							
Net Sales	85.8	114.2	79.3	50.0	113.3	33.0	19.7
EBITDA	72.3	58.7	92.0	88.7	78.3	34.5	59.4
Other Income	(18.2)	25.1	2.0	58.5	118.3	146.1	9.2
Interest	51.8	72.9	211.1	113.4	175.5	140.8	40.3
Depreciation	96.5	94.7	213.5	92.6	118.4	71.9	58.2
PBT	45.9	23.0	(36.8)	28.8	8.2	(62.7)	69.7
PAT (pre-minority)	53.8	43.7	(37.8)	(0.3)	12.2	(72.4)	49.5
PAT (post-minority)	123.7	153.8	3.1	6.4	43.8	(69.9)	19.2
Reported PAT	61.4	(6.1)	(36.3)	18.6	33.0	(69.9)	19.2
Margins (%)							
OPM	27.0	29.2	30.0	21.6	26.4	27.3	35.2
NPM	9.8	10.8	5.2	3.1	6.9	2.0	8.6

GMR conservative case SOTP

Asset (Rs mn)	Description	Method	Eq. rate	Stake	Equity value	GMR value
Power						
Operational						
Mangalore (Tanir Bavi)	220MW - Naphtha	DCF	15	100	5,165	5,165
Chennai	200MW - Liquid fuel	DCF	14	51	5,862	2,990
Vemagiri	389MW - Gas	DCF	14	100	8,203	8,203
InterGen	6,254MW total	DCF	15	50	11,335	11,335
Under construction						
Kamalanga	1,050MW - Coal	DCF	16	80	18,149	14,519
Alaknanda	300MW - Hydel	DCF	18	100	6,121	6,121
Chhattisgarh	1,200MW - Coal	DCF	18	100	9,782	9,782
Under development						
Vemagiri Extn	800MW - Gas	DCF	17	100	4,573	4,573
Bajoli Holi	180MW Hydel	DCF	20	100	764	764
Talong	160MW Hydel	DCF	20	88	906	797
Upper Karnali	300MW Hydel	DCF	20	51	3,752	1,895
Upper Marsyangdi	250MW Hydel	DCF	20	95	6,906	6,561
Indonesian coal mines	100mn ton reserves	1.5x P/BV	NA	100	5,760	5,760
Homeland Energy	S.A coal mine holdco	1.5x P/BV	NA	33.5	2,412	2,412
Under planning						
Gujarat Coastal	1320MW imported coal	DCF	20	100	2,326	2,326
AP Coastal	700MW imported coal	DCF	20	100	1,020	1,020
					93,035	84,222
Airports (incl real estate)						
Delhi			16	50	78,420	39,288
Hyderabad			15- 17	63	85,097	53,611
Sabiha Gokcen			18	40	3,925	1,570
					167,442	94,470
Roads						
Tuni (GTAE)	Annuity road	DCF	9	49	622	305
Tambavaram (GTTE)	Annuity road	DCF	9	49	525	257
Pochanpalli (GPEL)	Annuity road	DCF	12	100	1,083	1,083
Ambala-Chandigarh (GACEL)	Toll road	DCF	14	100	2,323	2,323
Jadcherla (GJEL)	Toll road	DCF	14	100	2,747	2,747
Ulunderpet (GUEL)	Toll road	DCF	14	100	5,689	5,689
					12,990	12,405
Others						
Krishnagiri SEZ			18	98	10,470	10,261
Net holdco cash / Investments			NA	100	23,603	23,603
					34,073	33,864
Total					307,540	224,960
Shares O/S						1,821
Value (Rs / share)						124

IDFC - SSKI INDIA

Analyst	Sector/Industry/Coverage	E-mail	Tel. +91-22-6638 3300
Pathik Gandotra	Head of Research; Financials, Strategy	pathik@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3304
Shirish Rane	Construction, Power, Cement	shirish@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3313
Nikhil Vora	FMCG, Media, Retailing, Mid Caps, Education, Exchanges	nikhilvora@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3308
Ramnath S	Automobiles, Auto ancillaries, Real Estate, Oil & Gas	ramnaths@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3380
Nitin Agarwal	Pharmaceuticals	nitinagarwal@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3395
Chirag Shah	Metals & Mining, Pipes, Textiles	chirag@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3306
Bhoomika Nair	Logistics, Engineering, Power	bhoomika@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3337
Hitesh Shah, CFA	IT Services	hitesh.shah@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3358
Bhushan Gajaria	FMCG, Retailing, Media, Mid Caps	bhushangajaria@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3367
Ashish Shah	Construction, Power, Cement	ashishshah@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3371
Salil Desai	Construction, Power, Cement	salil@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3373
Ritesh Shah	Metals & Mining, Pipes, Textiles	riteshshah@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3376
Neha Agrawal	Financials	neha@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3237
Swati Nangalia	Mid Caps, Media, Exchanges	swati@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3260
Sameer Bhise	Strategy, Pharmaceuticals	sameer@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3390
Shweta Dewan	Mid Caps, Education, FMCG	shweta.dewan@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3290
Nikhil Salvi	Cement, Construction	nikhil.salvi@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3239
Rajeev Desai	Real Estate	rajeev@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3231
Chinmaya Garg	Financials	chinmaya@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3325
Aniket Mhatre	Automobiles, Auto ancillaries	aniket@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3311
Probal Sen	Oil & Gas	probal@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3238
Rupesh Sonawale	Database Analyst	rupesh@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3382
Dharmesh Bhatt	Technical Analyst	dharmesh@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3392
Equity Sales/Dealing	Designation	E-mail	Tel. +91-22-6638 3300
Naishadh Paleja	MD, CEO	naishadh@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3211
Pareesh Shah	MD, Dealing	pareesh@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3341
Vishal Purohit	MD, Sales	vishal@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3212
Nikhil Gholani	MD, Sales	nikhil@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3363
Sanjay Panicker	Director, Sales	sanjay@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3368
V Navin Roy	Director, Sales	navin@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3370
Suchit Sehgal	AVP, Sales	suchit@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3247
Pawan Sharma	MD, Derivatives	pawan.sharma@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3213
Dipesh Shah	Director, Derivatives	dipeshshah@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3245
Jignesh Shah	AVP, Derivatives	jignesh@idfcsski.com	91 22 6638 3321
Sunil Pandit	Director, Sales trading	sunil@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3299
Mukesh Chaturvedi	SVP, Sales trading	mukesh@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3298
Viren Sompura	VP, Sales trading	viren@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3277
Rajashekhar Hiremath	VP, Sales trading	rajashekhar@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3243

Disclaimer

This document has been prepared by IDFC-SSKI Securities (IDFC-SSKI). IDFC-SSKI and its subsidiaries and associated companies are full-service, integrated investment banking, investment management and brokerage group. Our research analysts and sales persons provide important input into our investment banking activities.

This document does not constitute an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of any financial instrument or as an official confirmation of any transaction.

The information contained herein is from publicly available data or other sources believed to be reliable. While we would endeavor to update the information herein on reasonable basis, IDFC-SSKI, its subsidiaries and associated companies, their directors and employees ("IDFC-SSKI and affiliates") are under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance, or other reasons that may prevent IDFC-SSKI and affiliates from doing so.

We do not represent that information contained herein is accurate or complete and it should not be relied upon as such. This document is prepared for assistance only and is not intended to be and must not alone be taken as the basis for an investment decision. The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Each recipient of this document should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved). The investment discussed or views expressed may not be suitable for all investors.

Affiliates of IDFC-SSKI may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report.

This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject IDFC-SSKI and affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this document may come are required to inform themselves of and to observe such restriction.

Reports based on technical analysis centers on studying charts of a stock's price movement and trading volume, as opposed to focusing on a company's fundamentals and as such, may not match with a report on a company's fundamentals.

IDFC-SSKI & affiliates may have used the information set forth herein before publication and may have positions in, may from time to time purchase or sell or may be materially interested in any of the securities mentioned or related securities. IDFC-SSKI and affiliates may from time to time solicit from, or perform investment banking, or other services for, any company mentioned herein. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall IDFC-SSKI, any of its affiliates or any third party involved in, or related to, computing or compiling the information have any liability for any damages of any kind. Any comments or statements made herein are those of the analyst and do not necessarily reflect those of IDFC-SSKI and affiliates.

This Document is subject to changes without prior notice and is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed to and may contain confidential and/or privileged material and is not for any type of circulation. Any review, retransmission, or any other use is prohibited.

Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. IDFC-SSKI will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report.

Explanation of Ratings:

1. Outperformer: More than 10% to Index
2. Neutral: Within 0-10% to Index
3. Underperformer: Less than 10% to Index

Disclosure of interest:

1. IDFC - SSKI and its affiliates may have received compensation from the company covered herein in the past twelve months for Issue Management, Capital Structure, Mergers & Acquisitions, Buyback of shares and Other corporate advisory services.
2. Affiliates of IDFC - SSKI may have mandate from the subject company.
3. IDFC - SSKI and its affiliates may hold paid up capital of the company.
4. IDFC - SSKI and its affiliates, their directors and employees may from time to time have positions in or options in the company and buy or sell the securities of the company (ies) mentioned herein.

Copyright in this document vests exclusively with IDFC-SSKI